

No. 20-1598

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR SUFFOLK  
COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Respondent*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MAURA HEALEY  
*Attorney General of the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*  
Elizabeth N. Dewar  
*State Solicitor*  
Eric A. Haskell\*  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
eric.haskell@mass.gov  
(617) 963-2855  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Petition Does Not Present Any Question Concerning Facial Overbreadth Warranting This Court’s Review.....	6
A. There Is No Actual Conflict Between the Two Lower Court Decisions Addressing Facial Overbreadth Challenges to Anti- Eavesdropping Statutes.....	7
B. There Is No Split of Authority Concerning the Proper Analytical Framework for Facial Overbreadth Claims.....	10
II. The Petition Does Not Present a Question Concerning Ripeness Warranting This Court’s Review.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	14, 15
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 17
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	10, 15, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	12, 13
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	17, 18
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Clark v. Stone</i> , 998 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	11-12
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 992 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	9

<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Att’y Gen’l</i> , 787 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Glik v. Cuniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>John Doe No. 1. v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	15, 19
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	13
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	14

<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 737 Fed. Appx. 122 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 6 N.E.3d 154 (Ill. 2014) .....	8
<i>People v. Melongo</i> , 6 N.E.3d 120 (Ill. 2014) .....	8, 9
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>State v. Russo</i> , 407 P.3d 137 (Haw. 2017) .....	9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Turner v. Lt. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	5, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	11
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	12, 13

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....10, 13

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican  
Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....5, 14, 15

*Ways v. City of Lincoln*,  
274 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2001) .....12

*Winter v. Wolnitzek*,  
834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) .....16

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

**Statutes**

720 ILCS 5/14-1 (2010) .....7

720 ILCS 5/14-2 (2010) .....7

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 99 .....*passim*

**Court Rules**

Supreme Ct. R. 10.....1, 14

**Miscellaneous**

Mass. Senate Rep. No. 1132 (1968).....2
